

No. 13-1412

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

CITY AND COUNTY OF  
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TERESA SHEEHAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE POLICY COUNCIL  
ON LAW ENFORCEMENT AND THE MENTALLY ILL  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

---

Anita S. Earls  
Ian A. Mance  
SOUTHERN COALITION  
FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE  
1415 West NC Highway 54,  
Suite 101  
Durham, NC 27707  
(919) 323-3380  
anita@scsj.org  
ianmance@scsj.org

William Harry Ehlies, II  
*Counsel of Record*  
310 Mills Avenue, Suite 201  
Greenville, SC 29605  
(864) 232-3503  
hank@ehlieslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Dated: February 17, 2015*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE ADA MUST APPLY VIGOROUSLY TO POLICE ENCOUNTERS WITH PEOPLE WITH MENTAL ILLNESSES BECAUSE THEY ARE PARTICULARLY VULNERABLE .....	5
A. The ADA Is Essential To, And Was Designed With The Purpose of, Protecting Persons With Mental Illness .....	5
B. Both the Fourth Amendment and the ADA Rightly Require Officers to Account for the Purpose of the Interaction as Well as for Mental Illness When Effectuating Arrests or Civil Detention.....	7

II. THE PUBLIC NEEDS ASSURANCE THAT THE ADA WILL APPLY, AND THAT POLICE WILL NOT UNNECESSARILY ESCALATE THE SITUATION, WHEN REQUESTS ARE MADE FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE IN MAKING AN INVOLUNTARY MENTAL HEALTH COMMITMENT.....	10
A. Public Policy Concerns Counsel for Sustaining the ADA Accommodation Requirement’s Applicability.....	11
B. The ADA Accommodation Requirement Should Apply Where Mentally Ill Persons Are Barricaded and Not Posing an Immediate Threat .....	12
C. Fairness and Equity Suggest the ADA Accommodation Requirement Should Apply When Officers are Present for the Sole Purpose of Assisting Persons Suffering from Mental Illness.....	13

III. EXISTING RULES ARE SUFFICIENT TO PROTECT OFFICER SAFETY, AND THE COURT SHOULD NOT MAKE IT MORE DIFFICULT FOR PERSONS WITH MENTAL ILLNESS TO MAKE A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION CLAIM UNDER THE ADA ..... 16

A. Existing ADA Rules, Which Require Individualized Inquiry Into the Nature of the Danger, Are Sufficient to Protect the Important Safety Interests of Police Officers Who Might Be Endangered By the Accommodation of an Armed Mentally Ill Individual ..... 16

B. Because an Attempt at Negotiation—Not Violent Confrontation—Is the Reasonable Policy Under the Facts of This Case, the Imposition of a ‘Special Circumstances’ Test is Inappropriate ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bahl v. Cnty. of Ramsey</i> , 695 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	17
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	14
<i>De Boise v. Taser Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Drummond ex rel. Drummond v.</i> <i>City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Elizondo v. Green</i> , 671 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Escobedo v. State of Ill.</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964).....	15

<i>Estate of Mauro By &amp; Through Mauro v. Borgess Med. Ctr.</i> , 137 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Estate of Stevens v. City of Green Bay</i> , 105 F.3d 1169 (7th Cir. 1997).....	13, 15
<i>Fees v. Trow</i> , 521 A.2d 824 (N.J. 1987).....	6
<i>Gohier v. Enright</i> , 186 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Gorman v. Bartch</i> , 152 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Gutierrez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 139 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Hicks v. Talbott Recovery Sys., Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Kiman v. New Hampshire Dep't of Corr.</i> , 451 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Klitzman, Klitzman &amp; Gallagher v. Krut</i> , 744 F.2d 955 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	11

<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Lesley v. Hee Man Chie</i> , 250 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Mark v. Borough of Hatboro</i> , 51 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>McCabe v. Life-Line Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 540 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	15
<i>Neal v. St. Louis Co. Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i> , 217 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	11
<i>Perez v. Town of Cicero</i> , No. 06 C 4981, 2011 WL 4626034 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2011) .....	12-13
<i>Roberts v. City of Omaha</i> , 723 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cnty., Fla. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	17

<i>Terrell v. Larson</i> , 396 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Ullom v. Miller</i> , 705 S.E.2d 111 (W. Va. 2010) .....	13, 14
<i>United Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	19, 22
<i>Wagner v. Hedrick</i> , 383 S.E.2d 286 (W. Va. 1989) .....	14
<i>Waller ex rel. Estate of Hunt v. Danville, VA</i> , 556 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Walton v. Spherion Staffing LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-6896, 2015 WL 171805 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 13, 2015) .....	6
<i>Whyte v. Connecticut Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 1005 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	11

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	7, 9, 14
-----------------------------	----------

## **STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 2000aa–11(a)(3).....	11-12
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	2, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(3).....	16

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 35.104.....	16
28 C.F.R. § 35.139.....	16
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(g) .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(h)(2).....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> , § 5.4(c) (2d ed. 1987).....	14
135 CONG. REC. S10779 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989).....	6
Kelley Bouchard, <i>Across Nation, Unsettling Acceptance when Mentally Ill in Crisis are Killed</i> , PORTLAND PRESS HERALD (Dec. 9, 2012), <a href="http://www.pressherald.com/2012/12/09/shoot-across-nation-a-grim-acceptance-when-mentally-ill-shot-down/">http://www.pressherald.com/2012/12/09/shoot-across-nation-a-grim-acceptance-when-mentally-ill-shot-down/</a> .....	9
H.R. REP. NO. 92-920 (1972) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2062.....	11
Michael L. Perlin, <i>The ADA and Persons with Mental Disabilities</i> , 8 J.L. & HEALTH 15 (1994) .....	6
S.F. Police Dept. Gen. Order 8.02 (Aug. 3, 1994).....	19
E. TORREY, <i>OUT OF THE SHADOWS</i> (1997) .....	11
